



Slightly more than half of the personal income increase in Mississippi—\$1.0 billion—was a current transfer receipt representing a settlement for a class-action suit that alleged racial discrimination by the U.S. Department of Agriculture in its evaluation of farm loan applicants between 1981 and 1996. Farm operators in Alabama received slightly less than \$1.0 billion while farmers elsewhere received the balance of the \$3.4 billion national settlement.

### **Earnings by state and industry**

Overall, earnings grew 0.7 percent in the third quarter of 2013, down from 1.0 percent in the second quarter. Earnings grew in every private-sector industry but the earnings of civilian federal employees fell 2.6 percent. Earnings grew in every state but earnings in the District of Columbia fell 0.3 percent.

The largest contributions to earnings growth in the third quarter were in construction (which increased \$7.6 billion), finance (up \$7.4 billion), and professional services (also up \$7.4 billion). In contrast, civilian federal earnings declined \$7.8 billion.

The third-quarter decline in civilian federal earnings was the largest of seven consecutive quarterly declines. It included a reduction of \$5.0 billion due to furloughs that affected primarily the civilian employees of the Department of Defense. The fall in civilian federal earnings reduced personal income growth by 0.2 percentage point in Maryland and Hawaii and 0.3 percentage point in Virginia. The 0.6 percent personal income growth in these three states exceeded only New Mexico's 0.4 percent growth.

### **Property income**

Property income grew 1.9 percent in the third quarter of 2013, the net effect of a 3.6 percent gain in dividends, a 2.1 percent gain in rent, and a 0.7 percent rise in interest income. In the second quarter property income grew 2.8 percent. The rate of property income growth in the third quarter exceeded personal income growth, which made its contribution to percent change in personal income larger in Wyoming and Florida, where property income represents a large share of personal income.

**Revisions.** Estimates for 2013:I and 2013:II have been revised. All of the quarterly state personal income statistics, along with mapping and charting software, are available in a set of interactive data tables at <http://bea.gov/iTable/iTableHtml.cfm?reqid=70&step=1&isuri=1&acrdn=3>.

## Definitions

**Personal income** is the income received by all persons from all sources. Personal income is the sum of net earnings by place of residence, property income, and personal current transfer receipts. **Property income** is rental income of persons, personal dividend income, and personal interest income. **Net earnings** is earnings by place of work (the sum of wages and salaries, supplements to wages and salaries, and proprietors' income) less contributions for government social insurance, plus an adjustment to convert earnings by place of work to a place-of-residence basis. Personal income is measured before the deduction of personal income taxes and other personal taxes and is reported in current dollars (no adjustment is made for price changes).

The estimate of personal income in the United States is derived as the sum of the state estimates and the estimate for the District of Columbia; it differs from the estimate of personal income in the national income and product accounts (NIPAs) because of differences in coverage, in the methodologies used to prepare the estimates, and in the timing of the availability of source data.

BEA groups all 50 states and the District of Columbia into eight distinct regions for purposes of data collection and analysis: **New England** (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, and Vermont); **Mideast** (Delaware, District of Columbia, Maryland, New Jersey, New York, and Pennsylvania); **Great Lakes** (Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, and Wisconsin); **Plains** (Iowa, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, and South Dakota); **Southeast** (Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, and West Virginia); **Southwest** (Arizona, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas); **Rocky Mountain** (Colorado, Idaho, Montana, Utah, and Wyoming); and **Far West** (Alaska, California, Hawaii, Nevada, Oregon, and Washington).

State personal income statistics provide a framework for analyzing current economic conditions in each state and can serve as a basis for decision making. For example:

- Federal government agencies use the statistics as a basis for allocating funds and determining matching grants to states. The statistics are also used in forecasting models to project energy and water use.
- State governments use the statistics to project tax revenues and the need for public services.
- Academic regional economists use the statistics for applied research.
- Businesses, trade associations, and labor organizations use the statistics for market research.

BEA's national, international, regional, and industry statistics; the *Survey of Current Business*; and BEA news releases are available without charge on BEA's Web site at [www.bea.gov](http://www.bea.gov). By visiting the site, you can also subscribe to receive free e-mail summaries of BEA releases and announcements.

\* \* \*

Next state personal income release – March 25, 2014, at 8:30 A.M. for state personal income, fourth quarter 2013 and preliminary annual 2013.

Table 1. Personal Income, by State and Region, 2012:II-2013:III

	[Millions of dollars, seasonally adjusted at annual rate]						[Seasonally adjusted at quarterly rate]					Rank
	2012			2013			Percent change from preceding quarter <sup>r</sup>					
	II	III	IV	I <sup>r</sup>	II <sup>r</sup>	III <sup>p</sup>	2012:III	2012:IV	2013:I	2013:II	2013:III	
<b>United States.....</b>	<b>13,639,239</b>	<b>13,683,809</b>	<b>14,055,505</b>	<b>13,870,054</b>	<b>14,032,587</b>	<b>14,180,492</b>	<b>0.3</b>	<b>2.7</b>	<b>-1.3</b>	<b>1.2</b>	<b>1.1</b>	<b>--</b>
<b>New England</b>												
Connecticut.....	213,680	212,665	219,167	215,659	218,385	220,193	-0.5	3.1	-1.6	1.3	0.8	37
Maine.....	53,089	53,308	54,086	53,933	54,273	54,894	0.4	1.5	-0.3	0.6	1.1	17
Massachusetts.....	369,126	369,701	381,581	375,421	378,614	382,800	0.2	3.2	-1.6	0.9	1.1	24
New Hampshire.....	64,401	64,492	66,511	65,473	66,450	66,887	0.1	3.1	-1.6	1.5	0.7	45
Rhode Island.....	47,739	48,147	49,248	48,840	49,180	49,726	0.9	2.3	-0.8	0.7	1.1	22
Vermont.....	27,918	27,713	28,399	28,289	28,723	28,891	-0.7	2.5	-0.4	1.5	0.6	49
<b>Mideast</b>												
Delaware.....	40,541	40,192	41,690	41,024	41,855	42,358	-0.9	3.7	-1.6	2.0	1.2	7
District of Columbia.....	47,019	47,056	48,074	47,696	48,138	48,565	0.1	2.2	-0.8	0.9	0.9	--
Maryland.....	314,898	316,199	321,303	318,896	321,723	323,705	0.4	1.6	-0.7	0.9	0.6	47
New Jersey.....	483,660	485,618	498,228	491,420	498,293	501,742	0.4	2.6	-1.4	1.4	0.7	44
New York.....	1,034,518	1,039,417	1,070,875	1,043,951	1,058,296	1,070,537	0.5	3.0	-2.5	1.4	1.2	13
Pennsylvania.....	571,268	575,106	584,541	578,298	586,343	592,654	0.7	1.6	-1.1	1.4	1.1	27
<b>Great Lakes</b>												
Illinois.....	588,240	586,741	601,920	594,991	602,765	607,332	-0.3	2.6	-1.2	1.3	0.8	41
Indiana.....	248,696	250,536	253,389	253,614	254,310	256,098	0.7	1.1	0.1	0.3	0.7	42
Michigan.....	375,984	376,776	385,727	383,980	387,450	391,503	0.2	2.4	-0.5	0.9	1.0	30
Ohio.....	463,496	460,325	469,902	468,378	474,212	477,920	-0.7	2.1	-0.3	1.2	0.8	40
Wisconsin.....	240,201	239,916	246,431	244,222	247,236	250,528	-0.1	2.7	-0.9	1.2	1.3	4
<b>Plains</b>												
Iowa.....	135,184	134,486	137,426	139,072	139,038	140,653	-0.5	2.2	1.2	0.0	1.2	12
Kansas.....	123,390	122,740	126,467	125,602	127,217	128,683	-0.5	3.0	-0.7	1.3	1.2	15
Minnesota.....	251,106	252,738	257,413	257,188	257,087	259,938	0.6	1.8	-0.1	0.0	1.1	23
Missouri.....	234,431	234,213	240,705	238,095	240,692	243,466	-0.1	2.8	-1.1	1.1	1.2	14
Nebraska.....	83,286	82,986	85,550	85,343	85,226	86,196	-0.4	3.1	-0.2	-0.1	1.1	19
North Dakota.....	37,933	38,833	40,057	40,620	40,896	41,354	2.4	3.2	1.4	0.7	1.1	21
South Dakota.....	38,028	36,465	38,696	39,211	39,321	39,593	-4.1	6.1	1.3	0.3	0.7	43
<b>Southeast</b>												
Alabama.....	173,438	171,949	176,378	174,729	176,233	178,113	-0.9	2.6	-0.9	0.9	1.1	29
Arkansas.....	104,151	104,071	106,760	105,799	106,356	107,701	-0.1	2.6	-0.9	0.5	1.3	5
Florida.....	784,599	789,239	816,035	799,823	811,627	821,212	0.6	3.4	-2.0	1.5	1.2	8
Georgia.....	368,708	371,247	379,413	376,334	381,281	384,725	0.7	2.2	-0.8	1.3	0.9	35
Kentucky.....	155,769	155,639	158,050	158,065	158,633	160,459	-0.1	1.5	0.0	0.4	1.2	16
Louisiana.....	183,851	185,536	186,726	185,386	187,274	189,395	0.9	0.6	-0.7	1.0	1.1	20
Mississippi.....	100,299	99,862	102,407	101,882	102,489	104,448	-0.4	2.5	-0.5	0.6	1.9	1
North Carolina.....	369,142	369,850	376,191	374,121	377,303	381,610	0.2	1.7	-0.6	0.9	1.1	18
South Carolina.....	164,777	165,178	168,459	166,670	168,185	170,157	0.2	2.0	-1.1	0.9	1.2	10
Tennessee.....	249,071	249,315	255,322	253,100	254,142	256,877	0.1	2.4	-0.9	0.4	1.1	28
Virginia.....	393,324	395,287	404,108	399,387	402,364	404,754	0.5	2.2	-1.2	0.7	0.6	48
West Virginia.....	65,167	64,889	65,885	65,480	66,088	66,720	-0.4	1.5	-0.6	0.9	1.0	33
<b>Southwest</b>												
Arizona.....	237,068	235,748	243,580	239,501	244,219	246,461	-0.6	3.3	-1.7	2.0	0.9	34
New Mexico.....	74,549	73,850	75,302	74,720	75,685	76,020	-0.9	2.0	-0.8	1.3	0.4	50
Oklahoma.....	154,158	153,901	159,052	157,858	159,924	161,272	-0.2	3.3	-0.8	1.3	0.8	36
Texas.....	1,102,652	1,105,883	1,137,518	1,129,516	1,144,760	1,160,139	0.3	2.9	-0.7	1.3	1.3	3
<b>Rocky Mountain</b>												
Colorado.....	235,564	236,296	244,689	240,408	244,143	247,634	0.3	3.6	-1.7	1.6	1.4	2
Idaho.....	54,791	54,769	56,275	56,002	56,859	57,407	0.0	2.7	-0.5	1.5	1.0	32
Montana.....	38,526	38,576	39,584	39,257	39,818	40,147	0.1	2.6	-0.8	1.4	0.8	38
Utah.....	100,400	100,589	104,030	103,248	104,634	105,864	0.2	3.4	-0.8	1.3	1.2	9
Wyoming.....	29,136	28,857	29,844	29,236	29,574	29,942	-1.0	3.4	-2.0	1.2	1.2	6
<b>Far West</b>												
Alaska.....	35,977	36,123	36,649	36,464	36,557	36,923	0.4	1.5	-0.5	0.3	1.0	31
California.....	1,741,686	1,764,498	1,833,113	1,776,958	1,802,676	1,823,714	1.3	3.9	-3.1	1.4	1.2	11
Hawaii.....	62,191	61,922	63,783	63,285	64,051	64,466	-0.4	3.0	-0.8	1.2	0.6	46
Nevada.....	104,939	104,754	108,081	106,562	108,431	109,301	-0.2	3.2	-1.4	1.8	0.8	39
Oregon.....	152,166	152,714	155,486	154,367	157,216	158,921	0.4	1.8	-0.7	1.8	1.1	26
Washington.....	315,310	316,897	325,403	322,680	326,347	329,890	0.5	2.7	-0.8	1.1	1.1	25
<b>BEA regions</b>												
New England.....	775,952	776,026	798,992	787,616	795,623	803,393	0.0	3.0	-1.4	1.0	1.0	--
Mideast.....	2,491,903	2,503,588	2,564,710	2,521,284	2,554,647	2,579,560	0.5	2.4	-1.7	1.3	1.0	--
Great Lakes.....	1,916,617	1,914,294	1,957,367	1,945,186	1,965,973	1,983,381	-0.1	2.3	-0.6	1.1	0.9	--
Plains.....	903,359	902,460	926,314	925,130	929,476	939,884	-0.1	2.6	-0.1	0.5	1.1	--
Southeast.....	3,112,295	3,122,062	3,195,732	3,160,776	3,191,975	3,226,172	0.3	2.4	-1.1	1.0	1.1	--
Southwest.....	1,568,427	1,569,382	1,615,451	1,601,596	1,624,588	1,643,893	0.1	2.9	-0.9	1.4	1.2	--
Rocky Mountain.....	458,417	459,088	474,422	468,150	475,028	480,995	0.1	3.3	-1.3	1.5	1.3	--
Far West.....	2,412,269	2,436,909	2,522,516	2,460,316	2,495,277	2,523,215	1.0	3.5	-2.5	1.4	1.1	--

r Revised.

p Preliminary.

1. Percent changes are expressed at quarterly rates.

Note: Estimates may not add to totals because of rounding.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis

Table 2. Personal Income Change by Component, State, and Region, 2013:II-2013:III

	Percent change <sup>1</sup>				Percent change in personal income	Contribution to percent change in personal income (percentage points)			Dollar change (millions)			
	Personal income	Net earnings <sup>2</sup>	Dividends, interest, and rent	Transfer receipts		Net earnings <sup>2</sup>	Dividends, interest, and rent	Transfer receipts	Personal income	Net earnings <sup>2</sup>	Dividends, interest, and rent	Transfer receipts
<b>United States</b> .....	1.1	0.7	1.9	1.4	1.1	0.5	0.3	0.3	147,905	64,163	48,646	35,096
<b>New England</b>												
Connecticut .....	0.8	0.6	1.9	0.1	0.8	0.4	0.4	0.0	1,809	890	898	21
Maine .....	1.1	0.8	1.8	1.6	1.1	0.5	0.3	0.4	622	256	171	194
Massachusetts .....	1.1	0.5	1.9	2.8	1.1	0.3	0.4	0.4	4,187	1,221	1,346	1,620
New Hampshire .....	0.7	0.4	1.8	0.4	0.7	0.3	0.3	0.1	438	190	204	43
Rhode Island .....	1.1	0.6	1.8	2.0	1.1	0.4	0.3	0.4	546	187	164	195
Vermont .....	0.6	0.7	1.9	-0.9	0.6	0.4	0.4	-0.2	168	118	105	-54
<b>Mideast</b>												
Delaware .....	1.2	0.7	2.1	2.0	1.2	0.5	0.4	0.4	503	191	154	159
District of Columbia .....	0.9	0.3	2.0	2.6	0.9	0.2	0.3	0.3	427	119	160	148
Maryland .....	0.6	0.3	1.7	0.7	0.6	0.2	0.3	0.1	1,982	631	1,042	309
New Jersey .....	0.7	0.7	2.0	-1.0	0.7	0.5	0.4	-0.1	3,449	2,410	1,783	-743
New York .....	1.2	0.7	1.9	2.2	1.2	0.4	0.4	0.4	12,241	4,458	3,720	4,062
Pennsylvania .....	1.1	0.7	2.0	1.5	1.1	0.5	0.3	0.3	6,311	2,649	1,922	1,740
<b>Great Lakes</b>												
Illinois .....	0.8	0.6	2.0	-0.2	0.8	0.4	0.4	0.0	4,567	2,510	2,232	-175
Indiana .....	0.7	0.6	1.8	0.3	0.7	0.4	0.3	0.1	1,788	926	714	148
Michigan .....	1.0	0.8	1.9	1.1	1.0	0.5	0.3	0.2	4,053	1,939	1,206	908
Ohio .....	0.8	0.6	2.0	0.5	0.8	0.4	0.3	0.1	3,709	1,764	1,460	485
Wisconsin .....	1.3	0.9	1.8	2.6	1.3	0.6	0.3	0.4	3,291	1,379	800	1,112
<b>Plains</b>												
Iowa .....	1.2	0.6	1.7	2.9	1.2	0.4	0.3	0.5	1,616	562	393	661
Kansas .....	1.2	0.8	1.9	1.7	1.2	0.5	0.4	0.3	1,466	674	447	345
Minnesota .....	1.1	0.8	1.8	1.5	1.1	0.6	0.3	0.2	2,851	1,420	825	607
Missouri .....	1.2	0.7	1.9	1.9	1.2	0.4	0.3	0.4	2,774	1,062	778	934
Nebraska.....	1.1	0.6	1.7	3.1	1.1	0.4	0.3	0.4	969	316	270	383
North Dakota .....	1.1	1.1	2.0	-0.1	1.1	0.8	0.3	0.0	458	330	133	-5
South Dakota .....	0.7	0.4	1.7	0.5	0.7	0.2	0.4	0.1	273	97	148	28
<b>Southeast</b>												
Alabama .....	1.1	1.3	1.8	0.0	1.1	0.8	0.3	0.0	1,880	1,360	526	-5
Arkansas .....	1.3	0.9	1.9	1.8	1.3	0.5	0.4	0.4	1,345	523	373	449
Florida .....	1.2	0.7	1.9	1.4	1.2	0.4	0.5	0.3	9,585	3,208	4,164	2,213
Georgia .....	0.9	0.6	1.8	1.2	0.9	0.4	0.3	0.2	3,444	1,418	1,209	817
Kentucky .....	1.2	0.6	1.7	2.1	1.2	0.4	0.3	0.5	1,826	612	431	783
Louisiana .....	1.1	0.8	1.6	1.9	1.1	0.5	0.3	0.4	2,121	953	496	672
Mississippi .....	1.9	2.2	1.6	1.3	1.9	1.4	0.2	0.3	1,959	1,384	246	329
North Carolina .....	1.1	0.7	2.0	1.7	1.1	0.5	0.3	0.3	4,307	1,778	1,280	1,249
South Carolina .....	1.2	0.7	2.0	1.8	1.2	0.4	0.3	0.4	1,972	713	562	696
Tennessee .....	1.1	0.8	1.6	1.6	1.1	0.5	0.2	0.3	2,735	1,263	590	882
Virginia .....	0.6	0.2	1.7	0.8	0.6	0.1	0.3	0.1	2,390	566	1,369	455
West Virginia .....	1.0	0.7	1.7	1.2	1.0	0.4	0.2	0.3	632	264	157	211
<b>Southwest</b>												
Arizona .....	0.9	0.8	2.1	0.1	0.9	0.5	0.4	0.0	2,242	1,268	907	67
New Mexico .....	0.4	0.4	1.8	-0.5	0.4	0.2	0.3	-0.1	335	176	237	-77
Oklahoma .....	0.8	0.6	1.7	1.1	0.8	0.4	0.3	0.2	1,349	582	446	321
Texas .....	1.3	1.0	1.6	2.5	1.3	0.7	0.3	0.4	15,379	8,306	2,896	4,177
<b>Rocky Mountain</b>												
Colorado .....	1.4	1.0	1.9	2.9	1.4	0.7	0.4	0.4	3,492	1,654	916	922
Idaho .....	1.0	0.8	2.0	0.3	1.0	0.5	0.4	0.1	547	292	223	32
Montana .....	0.8	0.7	1.8	0.0	0.8	0.4	0.4	0.0	330	167	162	0
Utah .....	1.2	0.6	2.0	2.7	1.2	0.4	0.4	0.4	1,230	457	375	398
Wyoming .....	1.2	1.0	2.2	0.6	1.2	0.6	0.6	0.1	369	174	173	21
<b>Far West</b>												
Alaska .....	1.0	0.6	1.7	1.7	1.0	0.4	0.3	0.3	366	157	115	94
California .....	1.2	0.6	2.0	2.5	1.2	0.4	0.4	0.4	21,038	7,070	6,999	6,969
Hawaii .....	0.6	0.4	1.7	0.3	0.6	0.2	0.4	0.0	415	148	238	29
Nevada .....	0.8	0.5	2.1	0.3	0.8	0.3	0.4	0.0	870	340	483	47
Oregon .....	1.1	0.9	1.9	1.0	1.1	0.5	0.4	0.2	1,705	817	589	299
Washington .....	1.1	1.1	2.2	-0.2	1.1	0.7	0.4	0.0	3,543	2,213	1,409	-79
<b>BEA regions</b>												
New England.....	1.0	0.6	1.9	1.6	1.0	0.4	0.4	0.3	7,770	2,864	2,887	2,019
Mideast.....	1.0	0.6	1.9	1.3	1.0	0.4	0.3	0.2	24,912	10,456	8,781	5,675
Great Lakes.....	0.9	0.7	2.0	0.7	0.9	0.4	0.3	0.1	17,408	8,518	6,412	2,478
Plains.....	1.1	0.7	1.8	1.9	1.1	0.5	0.3	0.3	10,408	4,460	2,995	2,953
Southeast.....	1.1	0.7	1.8	1.4	1.1	0.4	0.4	0.3	34,197	14,042	11,404	8,750
Southwest.....	1.2	0.9	1.7	1.7	1.2	0.6	0.3	0.3	19,305	10,332	4,485	4,488
Rocky Mountain.....	1.3	0.9	2.0	2.0	1.3	0.6	0.4	0.3	5,967	2,745	1,849	1,373
Far West.....	1.1	0.7	2.0	1.9	1.1	0.4	0.4	0.3	27,938	10,745	9,833	7,359

1. Percent changes are expressed at quarterly rates.

2. Net earnings is earnings by place of work--the sum of wages and salaries, supplements to wages and salaries, and proprietors' income--less contributions for government social insurance plus an adjustment to convert earnings by place of work to a place-of-residence basis.

Note: Estimates may not add to totals because of rounding.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis

**Table 3. Contributions of Earnings to Percent Change in Personal Income by Industry, State, and Region, 2013:II-2013:III<sup>1</sup>**

[Percentage points, seasonally adjusted]

	Total earnings <sup>2</sup>	Farm	Forestry, fishing, and related activities	Mining	Utilities	Construction	Manufacturing		Wholesale trade	Retail trade	Transportation and warehousing	Information	Finance and insurance
							Durable goods	Nondurable goods					
<b>United States</b> .....	<b>0.50</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>0.03</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>0.05</b>
<b>New England</b>													
Connecticut .....	0.42	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.08	0.00	0.01	0.02	0.04	0.02	-0.02	0.05
Maine .....	0.51	0.00	(D)	(D)	0.00	0.07	0.05	-0.02	0.01	0.08	0.01	0.01	0.05
Massachusetts .....	0.35	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.06	0.02	0.01	-0.02	0.04	0.02	0.04	0.07
New Hampshire .....	0.26	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.07	0.08	-0.01	0.06	0.04	0.01	0.00	0.06
Rhode Island .....	0.41	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.08	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.05	0.01	0.00	0.05
Vermont .....	0.44	0.03	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.08	0.03	0.01	0.02	0.05	0.01	0.01	0.03
<b>Mideast</b>													
Delaware .....	0.57	0.02	(D)	(D)	0.00	0.04	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.05	0.02	0.01	0.12
District of Columbia .....	-0.44	0.00	(L)	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.03	0.02	0.02	0.12
Maryland .....	0.26	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.05	0.00	0.01	0.02	0.03	0.01	0.02	0.03
New Jersey .....	0.48	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.07	0.01	-0.01	0.02	0.04	0.03	0.00	0.05
New York .....	0.49	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.06	-0.01	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.03	0.04	0.08
Pennsylvania .....	0.48	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.00	0.06	0.02	0.01	0.02	0.03	0.01	0.01	0.06
<b>Great Lakes</b>													
Illinois .....	0.46	-0.03	0.00	0.01	0.00	0.07	0.01	0.00	0.04	0.04	0.02	0.01	0.06
Indiana .....	0.38	-0.01	0.01	0.01	0.00	-0.01	-0.01	0.03	0.05	0.06	0.03	0.02	0.05
Michigan .....	0.55	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.06	0.06	0.03	0.03	0.04	0.01	0.00	0.03
Ohio .....	0.41	-0.02	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.05	0.03	0.00	0.02	0.04	0.02	0.00	0.05
Wisconsin .....	0.61	0.02	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.09	0.05	0.01	0.04	0.05	0.02	0.02	0.05
<b>Plains</b>													
Iowa .....	0.44	-0.03	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.16	0.00	0.03	0.01	0.04	0.02	0.02	0.05
Kansas .....	0.58	0.06	0.02	0.04	0.00	0.05	0.03	0.00	0.02	0.04	0.02	0.02	0.05
Minnesota .....	0.61	-0.01	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.06	0.02	-0.01	0.04	0.05	0.03	0.01	0.08
Missouri .....	0.49	0.02	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.10	0.03	0.01	0.02	0.05	0.02	0.01	0.06
Nebraska .....	0.42	-0.07	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.07	0.02	0.03	0.04	0.06	0.03	0.00	0.05
North Dakota .....	0.99	-0.14	0.02	0.30	0.02	0.24	0.06	-0.03	0.12	0.03	0.13	0.01	0.07
South Dakota .....	0.31	-0.22	0.03	0.01	0.01	0.12	0.02	0.02	0.01	0.06	0.04	0.01	0.04
<b>Southeast</b>													
Alabama .....	0.77	0.57	0.03	0.01	0.00	0.03	0.04	0.02	0.00	0.05	0.00	0.00	0.04
Arkansas .....	0.53	0.10	0.03	0.03	0.02	0.05	0.03	-0.01	-0.03	0.03	0.03	0.01	0.05
Florida .....	0.44	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.06	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.07	0.02	0.02	0.05
Georgia .....	0.39	0.05	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.08	0.02	0.01	0.02	0.05	-0.04	0.01	0.06
Kentucky .....	0.42	0.01	0.02	0.03	0.00	0.09	0.01	-0.01	0.01	0.05	0.02	0.00	0.04
Louisiana .....	0.55	0.03	0.02	0.15	0.00	0.06	0.05	-0.02	0.04	0.07	0.00	0.01	0.04
Mississippi .....	1.35	0.99	0.04	0.03	0.00	0.14	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.05	0.00	0.01	0.02
North Carolina .....	0.52	0.05	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.04	0.03	0.01	0.02	0.05	0.02	0.02	0.04
South Carolina .....	0.44	0.09	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.06	0.03	0.01	0.02	0.06	0.02	0.01	0.02
Tennessee .....	0.56	0.06	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.07	0.03	0.01	0.03	0.06	0.03	0.01	0.04
Virginia .....	0.17	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.00	-0.02	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.04	0.01	0.01	0.08
West Virginia .....	0.43	0.02	0.01	0.12	0.00	0.05	0.05	0.00	0.03	0.01	0.00	-0.01	-0.02
<b>Southwest</b>													
Arizona .....	0.58	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.05	0.07	0.02	0.03	0.08
New Mexico .....	0.22	0.12	0.01	0.09	0.01	-0.02	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.03	0.02	-0.01	0.05
Oklahoma .....	0.36	0.15	0.01	0.17	0.01	-0.07	0.07	0.00	-0.01	0.07	0.00	0.02	0.03
Texas .....	0.79	0.04	0.01	0.22	0.00	0.03	0.05	-0.01	0.04	0.06	0.01	-0.01	0.09
<b>Rocky Mountain</b>													
Colorado .....	0.74	0.02	0.01	0.06	0.00	0.13	0.01	0.02	0.03	0.03	0.00	0.03	0.04
Idaho .....	0.53	0.11	0.06	0.01	0.00	0.06	0.04	0.01	0.01	0.06	0.01	0.01	0.03
Montana .....	0.47	-0.03	0.04	0.08	0.00	0.03	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.04	0.05	0.01	0.03
Utah .....	0.48	0.02	0.01	0.04	-0.01	0.02	0.06	0.02	0.06	0.06	0.02	0.06	0.06
Wyoming .....	0.64	0.10	0.01	0.24	-0.02	0.11	0.00	-0.02	0.03	0.04	0.01	0.01	-0.01
<b>Far West</b>													
Alaska .....	0.50	0.00	0.05	0.22	-0.02	0.19	0.00	-0.04	-0.01	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.02
California .....	0.43	-0.01	0.03	0.01	0.00	0.03	0.03	0.01	0.04	0.04	0.02	0.02	0.04
Hawaii .....	0.25	-0.01	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.18	0.01	0.01	-0.01	0.03	0.00	-0.01	0.02
Nevada .....	0.33	0.01	0.00	0.03	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.05	0.08	-0.02	0.00	-0.03
Oregon .....	0.60	-0.01	0.06	0.00	0.00	0.06	0.06	0.00	0.03	0.05	0.00	0.04	0.02
Washington .....	0.76	-0.03	0.05	0.00	0.00	0.10	0.06	0.01	0.02	0.07	0.06	0.11	0.01
<b>BEA regions</b>													
New England.....	0.38	0.00	(D)	(D)	0.00	0.07	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.04	0.02	0.01	0.06
Mideast.....	0.44	0.00	(D)	(D)	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.03	0.02	0.02	0.06
Great Lakes.....	0.48	-0.01	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.05	0.03	0.01	0.04	0.04	0.02	0.01	0.05
Plains.....	0.54	-0.02	0.02	0.02	0.00	0.10	0.02	0.01	0.03	0.05	0.03	0.01	0.06
Southeast.....	0.48	0.09	0.02	0.02	0.00	0.05	0.03	0.00	0.02	0.05	0.01	0.01	0.05
Southwest.....	0.69	0.05	0.01	0.18	0.00	0.02	0.05	-0.01	0.03	0.06	0.01	0.00	0.08
Rocky Mountain.....	0.63	0.03	0.02	0.07	0.00	0.09	0.02	0.01	0.03	0.04	0.01	0.03	0.04
Far West.....	0.48	-0.01	0.04	0.01	0.00	0.05	0.03	0.01	0.03	0.04	0.02	0.03	0.03

(D) Data are suppressed to avoid disclosure of confidential information.

(L) Not statistically meaningful

1. An industry's contribution to percent change in personal income equals the dollar change in that industry's earnings divided by personal income in the previous quarter times 100.

2. Earnings by place of work is the sum of wages and salaries (payrolls), supplements to wages and salaries, and proprietors' income.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis

**Table 3. Contributions of Earnings to Percent Change in Personal Income by Industry, State, and Region, 2013:II-2013:III<sup>1</sup> (continued)**

	[Percentage points, seasonally adjusted]									Government		
	Real estate and rental and leasing	Professional, scientific, and technical services	Management of companies and enterprises	Administrative and waste management services	Educational services	Health care and social assistance	Arts, entertainment, and recreation	Accommodation and food services	Other services, except public administration	Federal, civilian	Military	State and local
<b>United States</b> .....	<b>0.02</b>	<b>0.05</b>	<b>0.03</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>-0.06</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.03</b>
<b>New England</b>												
Connecticut .....	0.01	0.06	0.05	0.04	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.01	-0.01	-0.01	0.03
Maine .....	0.01	0.02	0.03	0.05	0.01	-0.01	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.03	0.01	0.04
Massachusetts .....	0.02	-0.06	0.05	0.03	0.03	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01	-0.01	0.00	0.03
New Hampshire .....	0.02	0.05	-0.19	0.01	0.02	-0.01	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.00	-0.01	0.02
Rhode Island .....	0.01	0.03	0.07	0.03	0.02	-0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01	-0.12	0.05	0.05
Vermont .....	0.02	0.03	0.02	0.03	0.02	0.00	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.06	-0.01	0.05
<b>Mideast</b>												
Delaware .....	0.03	0.07	0.04	0.04	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.03	0.01	0.02
District of Columbia .....	0.02	0.44	0.03	-0.02	0.08	-0.04	0.01	0.09	0.18	-1.46	0.02	-0.01
Maryland .....	0.01	0.08	0.02	0.04	0.02	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.02	-0.17	0.00	0.03
New Jersey .....	0.02	0.05	0.07	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.01	0.02	0.01	-0.03	0.00	0.05
New York .....	0.03	0.02	0.03	0.03	0.05	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.02	-0.01	0.00	0.04
Pennsylvania .....	0.02	0.05	0.06	0.03	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01	-0.05	0.00	0.04
<b>Great Lakes</b>												
Illinois .....	0.01	0.08	0.04	0.05	0.01	-0.01	0.00	0.02	0.02	-0.02	0.00	0.03
Indiana .....	0.01	0.03	0.03	0.02	0.00	-0.01	0.01	0.01	0.02	-0.05	-0.01	0.09
Michigan .....	0.00	0.09	0.04	0.05	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.01	-0.03	0.00	0.05
Ohio .....	0.03	0.05	0.07	0.05	0.02	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.02	-0.06	0.00	0.02
Wisconsin .....	0.01	0.06	0.06	0.04	0.02	-0.02	0.01	0.03	0.02	-0.01	0.00	0.05
<b>Plains</b>												
Iowa .....	0.00	0.04	0.02	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.00	-0.01
Kansas .....	0.01	0.06	0.03	0.04	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01	-0.07	0.02	0.05
Minnesota .....	0.01	0.03	0.09	0.02	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.02	-0.01	0.00	0.08
Missouri .....	0.01	0.05	0.05	0.03	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.05	-0.01	0.01
Nebraska .....	0.01	0.05	0.06	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.00	-0.05	0.01	0.05
North Dakota .....	0.04	-0.01	0.03	0.05	0.00	-0.01	0.01	-0.02	0.01	0.00	0.02	0.02
South Dakota .....	0.01	0.02	0.03	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.04	0.00	0.08
<b>Southeast</b>												
Alabama .....	0.02	0.03	0.02	0.02	0.00	-0.01	0.00	0.01	0.02	-0.17	0.00	0.03
Arkansas .....	0.01	0.07	0.07	0.02	0.01	0.02	0.00	0.00	0.00	-0.03	0.00	0.02
Florida .....	0.01	0.05	0.02	0.04	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.03	0.02	-0.04	0.00	0.00
Georgia .....	0.02	0.06	-0.08	0.05	0.02	0.03	0.01	0.03	0.01	-0.09	0.00	0.04
Kentucky .....	0.01	0.03	0.02	0.03	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.03	0.01	-0.05	0.01	0.02
Louisiana .....	0.03	0.07	0.03	0.00	0.00	-0.01	0.00	0.04	0.02	-0.03	0.00	-0.02
Mississippi .....	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.05	0.00	-0.03	0.00	0.00	0.02	-0.06	-0.01	0.01
North Carolina .....	0.02	0.05	0.05	0.04	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01	-0.05	0.03	0.02
South Carolina .....	0.01	0.05	0.02	0.06	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.06	-0.05	0.03
Tennessee .....	0.02	0.05	0.03	0.04	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.01	0.00	0.02
Virginia .....	0.02	0.00	0.05	0.04	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.01	0.02	-0.26	0.02	0.04
West Virginia .....	0.01	0.04	0.01	0.03	0.01	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	-0.02	-0.02	0.07
<b>Southwest</b>												
Arizona .....	0.03	0.05	0.01	0.07	0.02	0.05	0.00	0.03	0.01	-0.05	0.00	0.06
New Mexico .....	0.02	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.02	-0.01	-0.10	0.01	-0.04
Oklahoma .....	0.01	0.04	-0.06	0.02	0.01	-0.01	0.00	0.02	0.01	-0.11	0.00	0.00
Texas .....	0.03	0.12	0.03	0.07	-0.01	0.01	0.00	0.01	0.01	-0.04	0.00	0.03
<b>Rocky Mountain</b>												
Colorado .....	0.01	0.17	0.03	0.03	0.00	0.02	0.02	0.01	0.02	-0.05	0.02	0.10
Idaho .....	0.01	0.02	0.02	0.03	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.02	-0.01	0.00	-0.01
Montana .....	0.01	0.05	0.01	0.04	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.01	-0.04	0.00	0.05
Utah .....	0.03	0.08	0.03	0.01	0.03	0.03	0.02	0.02	0.02	-0.15	0.00	-0.05
Wyoming .....	0.01	0.00	0.00	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.04	-0.01	-0.04	0.01	0.07
<b>Far West</b>												
Alaska .....	0.03	0.03	0.02	0.03	0.00	-0.05	0.00	0.02	0.03	-0.14	0.01	0.07
California .....	0.02	0.03	0.04	0.03	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.04	0.00	0.00
Hawaii .....	0.02	0.06	0.00	0.05	0.00	-0.02	0.02	0.09	0.03	-0.21	-0.01	-0.01
Nevada .....	0.01	0.02	0.06	-0.01	0.01	-0.04	0.00	0.08	0.01	-0.01	0.00	0.07
Oregon .....	0.01	0.04	0.09	0.05	0.00	0.04	0.01	0.03	0.02	-0.01	0.00	0.01
Washington .....	0.02	0.07	0.04	0.03	0.02	0.04	0.01	0.03	0.04	-0.06	-0.01	0.07
<b>BEA regions</b>												
New England.....	0.02	-0.01	0.03	0.03	0.03	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01	-0.02	0.00	0.03
Mideast.....	0.02	0.05	0.05	0.03	0.03	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.07	0.00	0.04
Great Lakes.....	0.01	0.07	0.05	0.05	0.01	-0.01	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.04	0.00	0.04
Plains.....	0.01	0.04	0.05	0.03	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01	-0.03	0.00	0.04
Southeast.....	0.02	0.04	0.02	0.04	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.02	-0.08	0.00	0.02
Southwest.....	0.03	0.10	0.02	0.06	-0.01	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.01	-0.05	0.00	0.03
Rocky Mountain.....	0.01	0.11	0.02	0.03	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.01	-0.06	0.01	0.05
Far West.....	0.02	0.04	0.04	0.03	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.03	0.02	-0.04	0.00	0.02

Source: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis

Table 4. Earnings Growth by Industry, State and Region, 2013:II-2013:III

	[Millions of dollars]												
	Earnings growth by industry												
	Total earnings <sup>1</sup>	Farm	Forestry, fishing, and related activities	Mining	Utilities	Construction	Manufacturing		Wholesale trade	Retail trade	Transportation and warehousing	Information	Finance and insurance
Durable goods							Nondurable goods						
<b>United States</b> .....	<b>69,959</b>	<b>3,361</b>	<b>2,136</b>	<b>4,577</b>	<b>184</b>	<b>7,626</b>	<b>3,440</b>	<b>812</b>	<b>3,456</b>	<b>6,396</b>	<b>2,318</b>	<b>2,222</b>	<b>7,396</b>
<b>New England</b>													
Connecticut .....	924	2	4	4	4	177	5	29	43	86	40	-37	99
Maine .....	278	1	(D)	(D)	0	38	28	-10	8	42	7	8	27
Massachusetts .....	1,344	-2	28	4	4	232	79	19	-79	136	67	136	246
New Hampshire .....	171	1	8	1	0	47	51	-8	42	26	6	2	37
Rhode Island .....	202	-1	3	0	0	38	8	1	8	24	5	2	27
Vermont .....	127	10	5	1	1	24	9	3	5	15	4	3	9
<b>Mideast</b>													
Delaware .....	239	10	(D)	(D)	1	17	4	2	8	21	10	5	52
District of Columbia .....	-212	0	(L)	0	1	4	0	0	5	14	12	11	57
Maryland .....	846	11	9	4	5	152	16	20	63	110	23	56	99
New Jersey .....	2,381	-10	12	8	1	364	56	-54	109	222	129	15	245
New York .....	5,230	55	26	15	30	644	-109	116	69	260	276	408	863
Pennsylvania .....	2,838	60	38	135	18	356	93	45	113	193	77	50	339
<b>Great Lakes</b>													
Illinois .....	2,778	-172	30	35	18	413	34	23	258	214	147	45	375
Indiana .....	971	-34	29	26	2	-27	-13	82	118	159	71	40	134
Michigan .....	2,140	40	30	29	-2	239	249	112	126	170	38	17	134
Ohio .....	1,948	-87	25	49	11	214	134	11	102	195	80	-16	255
Wisconsin .....	1,502	40	32	9	-7	214	125	27	89	121	59	43	112
<b>Plains</b>													
Iowa .....	614	-39	31	4	1	225	-7	45	8	51	34	34	66
Kansas .....	732	81	32	53	6	66	37	3	27	45	28	20	66
Minnesota .....	1,574	-17	33	25	9	162	58	-20	104	131	84	29	215
Missouri .....	1,190	38	24	11	0	237	64	27	50	112	43	18	148
Nebraska .....	360	-62	19	4	1	58	21	22	32	55	23	3	42
North Dakota .....	403	-57	9	122	9	99	26	-11	50	14	54	3	27
South Dakota .....	120	-88	12	3	5	48	7	8	4	24	17	4	16
<b>Southeast</b>													
Alabama .....	1,355	1,008	50	19	7	46	67	43	0	80	-4	9	67
Arkansas .....	568	110	36	30	16	50	35	-9	-29	28	34	12	48
Florida .....	3,557	21	124	15	-2	488	137	28	174	546	150	131	412
Georgia .....	1,501	173	60	12	6	321	83	35	87	200	-140	57	226
Kentucky .....	659	23	25	47	2	137	15	-10	23	75	38	0	71
Louisiana .....	1,039	49	38	277	-2	111	92	-41	73	122	0	11	68
Mississippi .....	1,384	1,013	39	27	5	145	40	3	4	51	4	7	16
North Carolina .....	1,974	194	58	6	10	168	102	52	76	207	73	83	160
South Carolina .....	748	150	27	3	6	100	58	11	33	96	30	12	37
Tennessee .....	1,413	141	23	10	1	171	79	23	68	141	67	25	104
Virginia .....	687	40	26	32	10	-62	81	-4	62	179	54	30	310
West Virginia .....	285	11	7	79	3	35	31	-2	17	6	2	-7	-10
<b>Southwest</b>													
Arizona .....	1,410	7	34	34	-1	13	24	13	114	161	52	68	189
New Mexico .....	169	90	9	66	4	-17	1	-1	3	23	14	-8	35
Oklahoma .....	572	241	19	265	9	-105	111	-4	-18	110	0	26	51
Texas .....	9,064	434	104	2,503	-21	353	618	-120	459	640	106	-71	1,004
<b>Rocky Mountain</b>													
Colorado .....	1,812	45	22	158	-3	308	14	38	63	81	2	81	98
Idaho .....	304	63	33	7	0	31	20	8	6	36	6	6	17
Montana .....	189	-12	16	31	-1	13	5	2	4	18	22	6	12
Utah .....	502	21	6	45	-9	22	67	16	67	62	16	58	62
Wyoming .....	188	28	4	71	-5	33	1	-7	8	12	4	3	-2
<b>Far West</b>													
Alaska .....	184	-1	19	81	-6	69	0	-14	-2	7	1	1	8
California .....	7,757	-167	620	172	39	631	486	232	638	649	285	365	685
Hawaii .....	157	-8	4	1	4	115	7	9	-6	22	2	-6	11
Nevada .....	363	8	3	34	-3	-5	8	6	51	89	-20	1	-29
Oregon .....	946	-10	98	3	0	96	92	-4	54	73	1	62	28
Washington .....	2,474	-92	163	3	-3	315	193	17	66	237	184	358	28
<b>BEA regions</b>													
New England.....	3,046	11	(D)	(D)	9	556	181	33	28	329	129	114	445
Mideast.....	11,321	126	(D)	(D)	56	1,537	59	129	367	820	527	546	1,654
Great Lakes.....	9,339	-213	145	148	22	1,053	528	256	693	861	396	128	1,011
Plains.....	4,993	-144	161	222	31	896	206	74	275	433	284	112	580
Southeast.....	15,170	2,933	513	556	62	1,711	821	129	587	1,732	307	371	1,509
Southwest.....	11,214	772	166	2,868	-9	245	753	-112	558	934	171	16	1,279
Rocky Mountain.....	2,995	145	81	312	-19	407	107	57	148	210	50	153	186
Far West.....	11,880	-269	907	296	31	1,222	785	246	800	1,078	453	782	731

(D) Data are suppressed to avoid disclosure of confidential information.

(L) Not statistically meaningful

1. Earnings by place of work is the sum of wages and salaries (payrolls), supplements to wages and salaries, and proprietors' income.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis



Table 4. Earnings Growth by Industry, State and Region, 2013:II-2013:III (continued)

[Millions of dollars]

	Earnings growth by industry										Government		
	Real estate and rental and leasing	Professional, scientific, and technical services	Management of companies and enterprises	Administrative and waste management services	Educational services	Health care and social assistance	Arts, entertainment, and recreation	Accommodation and food services	Other services, except public administration	Federal, civilian	Military	State and local	
<b>United States</b> .....	<b>2,614</b>	<b>7,374</b>	<b>4,879</b>	<b>5,306</b>	<b>1,876</b>	<b>1,255</b>	<b>1,186</b>	<b>2,735</b>	<b>2,261</b>	<b>-7,830</b>	<b>290</b>	<b>4,090</b>	
<b>New England</b>													
Connecticut .....	26	122	113	81	50	11	18	10	17	-25	-26	69	
Maine .....	7	12	15	30	6	-3	6	13	9	-19	4	20	
Massachusetts .....	69	-244	173	101	112	54	30	70	54	-41	-7	102	
New Hampshire .....	12	31	-128	8	16	-8	1	9	10	3	-6	11	
Rhode Island .....	6	16	35	14	9	-7	6	9	4	-57	26	24	
Vermont .....	5	8	4	8	6	1	2	6	5	-16	-4	15	
<b>Mideast</b>													
Delaware .....	14	28	18	15	3	9	5	8	7	-11	4	7	
District of Columbia .....	7	213	15	-11	38	-22	6	45	88	-704	11	-2	
Maryland .....	36	265	55	115	63	70	17	48	64	-557	13	89	
New Jersey .....	107	241	329	87	122	107	38	119	28	-163	0	268	
New York .....	366	250	370	276	483	6	99	153	215	-138	50	448	
Pennsylvania .....	89	300	370	175	132	43	65	104	82	-274	5	233	
<b>Great Lakes</b>													
Illinois .....	41	479	270	321	51	-42	16	96	102	-139	1	162	
Indiana .....	35	85	72	55	8	-24	18	34	40	-133	-24	218	
Michigan .....	13	357	166	208	17	-8	47	40	45	-134	-5	210	
Ohio .....	119	222	317	254	78	-24	63	64	81	-281	3	79	
Wisconsin .....	20	143	157	92	38	-42	24	62	55	-29	-6	120	
<b>Plains</b>													
Iowa .....	4	60	26	52	4	-3	-1	17	17	-6	1	-11	
Kansas .....	17	74	34	55	16	18	9	26	18	-90	24	65	
Minnesota .....	31	74	228	48	15	60	29	39	50	-15	-6	208	
Missouri .....	32	122	127	77	25	33	30	38	37	-123	-15	36	
Nebraska .....	5	39	54	13	2	3	8	7	3	-41	5	42	
North Dakota .....	18	-3	11	19	1	-3	3	-9	4	-1	8	9	
South Dakota .....	4	8	11	6	0	-2	3	9	6	-16	-1	33	
<b>Southeast</b>													
Alabama .....	28	54	28	40	7	-21	2	15	39	-293	5	57	
Arkansas .....	14	73	74	17	14	24	0	4	5	-32	-3	18	
Florida .....	116	430	182	333	39	70	120	214	170	-346	20	-15	
Georgia .....	83	245	-303	197	58	127	26	110	48	-345	-1	134	
Kentucky .....	21	47	39	50	11	7	11	44	12	-81	20	33	
Louisiana .....	56	132	52	8	8	-27	-7	72	30	-65	9	-30	
Mississippi .....	14	8	18	52	2	-30	2	3	16	-57	-11	13	
North Carolina .....	68	183	186	148	18	45	22	77	48	-192	106	75	
South Carolina .....	23	84	32	93	9	5	10	35	31	-93	-90	46	
Tennessee .....	54	116	81	106	28	46	28	50	44	-38	2	43	
Virginia .....	72	2	208	175	18	87	13	55	80	-1,059	99	177	
West Virginia .....	8	26	9	18	8	23	0	-2	0	-15	-10	49	
<b>Southwest</b>													
Arizona .....	73	130	30	160	44	123	-1	65	31	-114	11	151	
New Mexico .....	14	2	6	7	3	-1	5	16	-6	-77	7	-27	
Oklahoma .....	10	60	-98	36	12	-12	6	26	10	-180	-1	-4	
Texas .....	374	1,381	313	794	-152	171	50	170	102	-486	40	298	
<b>Rocky Mountain</b>													
Colorado .....	14	418	74	83	6	58	47	13	39	-118	40	233	
Idaho .....	7	11	9	16	2	12	1	11	9	-4	0	-4	
Montana .....	5	22	5	15	1	6	2	9	5	-17	1	20	
Utah .....	34	85	26	9	31	34	18	19	17	-154	1	-52	
Wyoming .....	2	-1	1	10	0	0	2	11	-2	-11	3	21	
<b>Far West</b>													
Alaska .....	11	10	6	12	1	-19	0	7	13	-52	4	25	
California .....	341	615	708	630	316	168	217	407	294	-639	10	55	
Hawaii .....	15	41	-1	33	1	-13	11	57	16	-138	-9	-9	
Nevada .....	8	22	62	-14	15	-42	-5	90	16	-16	3	80	
Oregon .....	10	63	143	75	6	69	19	48	28	-17	-4	13	
Washington .....	54	212	145	104	73	116	44	92	129	-181	-19	236	
<b>BEA regions</b>													
New England .....	125	-54	212	242	200	48	63	117	98	-155	-13	239	
Mideast .....	619	1,296	1,156	657	841	213	230	477	483	-1,847	84	1,042	
Great Lakes .....	229	1,285	982	930	193	-140	169	296	324	-716	-32	790	
Plains .....	112	374	491	269	63	106	81	126	134	-291	16	381	
Southeast .....	557	1,402	608	1,238	219	357	227	676	523	-2,616	147	601	
Southwest .....	471	1,573	251	997	-93	282	61	277	136	-857	57	418	
Rocky Mountain .....	62	534	116	134	41	110	70	64	67	-303	45	218	
Far West .....	439	963	1,063	839	411	278	286	701	496	-1,043	-14	400	

Source: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis

**Table 5. Earnings Growth Rates by Industry, State and Region, 2013:II-2013:III**

[Percentage points, seasonally adjusted]													
	Earnings growth by industry												
	Total earnings <sup>1</sup>	Farm	Forestry, fishing, and related activities	Mining	Utilities	Construction	Manufacturing		Wholesale trade	Retail trade	Transportation and warehousing	Information	Finance and insurance
							Durable goods	Nondurable goods					
<b>United States</b> .....	<b>0.69</b>	<b>2.94</b>	<b>7.02</b>	<b>2.60</b>	<b>0.22</b>	<b>1.36</b>	<b>0.55</b>	<b>0.23</b>	<b>0.67</b>	<b>1.07</b>	<b>0.68</b>	<b>0.68</b>	<b>1.03</b>
<b>New England</b>													
Connecticut .....	0.61	1.10	6.84	2.06	0.33	2.25	0.04	0.66	0.62	1.04	1.41	-0.86	0.43
Maine .....	0.78	0.35	(D)	(D)	0.08	1.63	1.51	-0.61	0.55	1.45	0.73	1.46	1.31
Massachusetts .....	0.47	-1.35	7.06	2.08	0.22	1.58	0.44	0.26	-0.58	1.01	1.29	1.28	0.85
New Hampshire .....	0.38	2.80	6.70	2.50	0.07	1.54	1.24	-0.68	1.55	0.66	0.78	0.17	1.19
Rhode Island .....	0.61	-5.04	6.96	2.33	0.17	2.22	0.46	0.07	0.54	1.28	0.79	0.22	0.96
Vermont .....	0.65	4.41	6.78	2.86	0.21	1.73	0.51	0.41	0.69	1.00	0.98	0.78	1.08
<b>Mideast</b>													
Delaware .....	0.74	2.90	(D)	(D)	0.29	1.01	0.45	0.21	0.62	1.10	1.34	0.49	1.14
District of Columbia .....	-0.25	(N)	6.31	1.70	0.26	0.32	0.72	0.52	0.72	1.68	3.30	0.46	2.04
Maryland .....	0.39	1.57	6.94	1.98	0.30	1.00	0.29	0.46	0.80	0.96	0.47	0.76	0.80
New Jersey .....	0.71	-2.31	7.07	1.74	0.05	2.08	0.56	-0.33	0.47	1.08	1.09	0.14	0.86
New York .....	0.65	3.02	6.87	1.17	0.51	1.86	-0.48	0.79	0.20	0.65	1.57	1.03	0.68
Pennsylvania .....	0.68	2.64	6.92	2.50	0.53	1.52	0.36	0.27	0.54	0.83	0.53	0.34	1.18
<b>Great Lakes</b>													
Illinois .....	0.62	-4.01	6.69	2.39	0.46	1.98	0.12	0.11	0.88	0.93	0.76	0.43	0.99
Indiana .....	0.54	-1.03	6.60	2.28	0.14	-0.25	-0.05	0.67	1.33	1.44	0.91	1.52	1.70
Michigan .....	0.79	1.49	6.94	2.35	-0.06	2.00	0.69	1.11	0.86	1.03	0.47	0.33	1.02
Ohio .....	0.56	-2.29	6.82	2.05	0.40	1.22	0.40	0.07	0.54	0.95	0.64	-0.27	1.26
Wisconsin .....	0.84	1.12	6.86	2.78	-0.40	2.29	0.61	0.21	0.90	1.16	0.97	1.10	1.00
<b>Plains</b>													
Iowa .....	0.60	-0.41	6.92	2.12	0.12	3.54	-0.07	0.51	0.15	0.86	0.89	1.94	0.81
Kansas .....	0.79	2.24	6.63	2.08	0.52	1.38	0.49	0.06	0.56	0.87	0.82	0.83	1.25
Minnesota .....	0.80	-0.22	6.78	2.76	0.48	1.66	0.37	-0.23	0.85	1.30	1.43	0.59	1.28
Missouri .....	0.68	2.00	6.83	2.14	0.01	2.32	0.59	0.34	0.52	1.01	0.66	0.30	1.31
Nebraska.....	0.55	-1.12	6.99	2.29	0.23	1.35	0.74	0.56	1.02	1.50	0.54	0.20	0.94
North Dakota .....	1.19	-1.07	6.85	4.06	2.00	3.45	2.49	-2.35	2.25	0.75	2.76	0.58	2.22
South Dakota .....	0.43	-2.12	6.72	3.23	2.21	3.03	0.42	0.68	0.29	1.32	2.07	1.04	0.74
<b>Southeast</b>													
Alabama .....	1.15	99.96	6.87	2.11	0.37	0.61	0.62	0.78	0.00	1.01	-0.10	0.55	1.12
Arkansas .....	0.81	5.14	6.96	2.74	1.81	1.35	0.77	-0.22	-0.78	0.57	0.94	1.10	1.72
Florida .....	0.73	0.96	7.18	2.12	-0.06	1.93	0.84	0.38	0.61	1.44	0.92	1.00	1.18
Georgia .....	0.54	5.35	7.08	2.09	0.23	2.37	0.64	0.27	0.46	1.19	-1.09	0.49	1.31
Kentucky .....	0.59	1.96	7.06	2.26	0.29	2.34	0.15	-0.17	0.43	1.07	0.65	-0.02	1.22
Louisiana .....	0.78	3.35	6.93	3.37	-0.21	0.92	1.66	-0.53	1.24	1.45	0.00	0.63	1.35
Mississippi .....	2.08	54.57	6.94	1.83	0.63	3.07	0.71	0.10	0.16	1.05	0.13	0.89	0.60
North Carolina .....	0.73	5.05	7.01	2.47	0.56	1.18	0.55	0.36	0.52	1.21	0.99	1.26	0.87
South Carolina .....	0.67	27.51	7.06	2.41	0.47	1.62	0.61	0.17	0.65	1.18	0.95	0.61	0.60
Tennessee .....	0.76	22.35	6.81	2.54	0.18	1.52	0.58	0.26	0.70	1.11	0.65	0.74	1.03
Virginia .....	0.24	5.82	6.96	2.01	0.64	-0.42	0.80	-0.06	0.62	1.21	0.70	0.36	2.09
West Virginia .....	0.66		6.87	1.96	0.42	1.24	1.59	-0.13	1.10	0.21	0.12	-0.96	-0.81
<b>Southwest</b>													
Arizona .....	0.83	0.88	7.15	2.40	-0.08	0.13	0.20	0.64	1.34	1.31	0.99	1.95	1.53
New Mexico .....	0.33	6.53	7.06	2.10	0.76	-0.56	0.05	-0.08	0.19	0.67	0.95	-0.89	2.13
Oklahoma .....	0.50	12.18	6.86	1.69	0.56	-1.44	1.67	-0.11	-0.41	1.52	0.00	1.55	1.14
Texas .....	1.02	7.95	6.98	2.94	-0.23	0.54	1.22	-0.40	0.84	1.28	0.27	-0.35	1.99
<b>Rocky Mountain</b>													
Colorado .....	0.99	3.15	6.98	1.96	-0.28	2.68	0.18	1.07	0.68	0.81	0.03	0.83	0.79
Idaho .....	0.79	2.66	6.96	2.08	-0.03	1.26	0.80	0.52	0.28	1.18	0.46	0.95	0.86
Montana .....	0.71	-1.19	6.89	2.37	-0.29	0.60	0.75	0.37	0.33	0.85	1.87	1.42	1.02
Utah .....	0.62	7.26	7.11	3.07	-1.74	0.39	1.17	0.61	1.74	1.03	0.53	2.40	1.23
Wyoming .....	0.92	9.55	6.94	1.83	-1.70	1.80	0.40	-1.56	1.13	1.04	0.38	1.19	-0.36
<b>Far West</b>													
Alaska .....	0.63	-4.39	6.55	3.03	-1.92	3.15	0.16	-2.07	-0.47	0.47	0.06	0.27	1.27
California .....	0.59	-1.15	7.21	2.32	0.40	1.01	0.57	0.58	1.01	0.85	0.78	0.51	0.91
Hawaii .....	0.35	-3.45	7.07	3.55	0.65	3.37	2.49	1.67	-0.52	0.79	0.09	-0.81	0.79
Nevada .....	0.47	4.68	7.00	1.95	-0.52	-0.10	0.40	0.71	1.86	1.64	-0.60	0.10	-0.92
Oregon .....	0.84	-0.86	7.05	1.66	0.01	1.45	0.81	-0.11	0.86	0.96	0.03	2.06	0.52
Washington .....	1.05	-3.07	6.94	1.45	-0.47	2.29	0.92	0.32	0.58	1.56	2.40	2.11	0.28
<b>BEA regions</b>													
New England.....	0.53	1.37	(D)	(D)	0.23	1.79	0.44	0.21	0.10	1.03	1.20	0.63	0.73
Mideast.....	0.60	2.26	(D)	(D)	0.40	1.64	0.09	0.24	0.41	0.84	1.06	0.72	0.81
Great Lakes.....	0.66	-1.21	6.78	2.26	0.17	1.49	0.36	0.35	0.85	1.05	0.74	0.46	1.12
Plains.....	0.72	-0.38	6.81	2.99	0.47	2.24	0.42	0.20	0.71	1.09	1.06	0.64	1.18
Southeast.....	0.70	15.65	7.02	2.60	0.37	1.40	0.68	0.15	0.53	1.20	0.37	0.70	1.21
Southwest.....	0.92	8.05	7.00	2.72	-0.07	0.29	1.07	-0.31	0.81	1.28	0.34	0.06	1.85
Rocky Mountain.....	0.86	2.71	6.96	2.07	-0.67	1.72	0.63	0.65	0.87	0.93	0.41	1.15	0.89
Far West.....	0.66	-1.41	7.12	2.40	0.25	1.31	0.66	0.49	0.94	0.99	0.83	0.83	0.77

(D) Data are suppressed to avoid disclosure of confidential information.

(N) Not meaningful

1. Earnings by place of work is the sum of wages and salaries (payrolls), supplements to wages and salaries, and proprietors' income.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis

**Table 5. Earnings Growth Rates by Industry, State and Region, 2013:II-2013:III (continued)**

[Percentage points, seasonally adjusted]

	Earnings growth by industry									Government		
	Real estate and rental and leasing	Professional, scientific, and technical services	Management of companies and enterprises	Administrative and waste management services	Educational services	Health care and social assistance	Arts, entertainment, and recreation	Accommodation and food services	Other services, except public administration	Federal, civilian	Military	State and local
<b>United States</b> .....	<b>1.38</b>	<b>0.73</b>	<b>1.78</b>	<b>1.30</b>	<b>1.11</b>	<b>0.11</b>	<b>1.09</b>	<b>0.86</b>	<b>0.61</b>	<b>-2.64</b>	<b>0.20</b>	<b>0.32</b>
<b>New England</b>												
Connecticut .....	1.10	0.89	2.00	1.55	1.15	0.06	1.64	0.30	0.34	-1.43	-2.84	0.38
Maine .....	1.05	0.51	2.00	2.28	0.93	-0.05	1.90	0.95	0.70	-1.40	0.86	0.43
Massachusetts .....	1.43	-0.56	1.97	1.03	0.97	0.14	0.99	0.86	0.62	-0.86	-0.75	0.33
New Hampshire .....	1.49	0.80	-11.40	0.45	1.25	-0.14	0.18	0.63	0.55	0.39	-3.25	0.21
Rhode Island .....	1.33	0.64	2.20	1.17	0.73	-0.13	1.93	0.78	0.31	-5.04	5.07	0.57
Vermont .....	1.56	0.53	2.29	1.56	1.03	0.02	1.41	0.70	0.70	-2.62	-2.79	0.51
<b>Mideast</b>												
Delaware .....	1.65	0.72	1.72	1.39	0.89	0.23	1.32	0.95	0.70	-2.01	0.85	0.16
District of Columbia .....	0.75	1.06	1.99	-0.41	1.16	-0.47	0.98	1.86	1.31	-2.47	0.76	-0.07
Maryland .....	0.86	0.88	1.63	1.35	1.45	0.29	0.85	0.81	0.81	-2.46	0.31	0.35
New Jersey .....	1.86	0.59	2.33	0.60	2.29	0.29	1.28	1.33	0.25	-3.17	0.04	0.61
New York .....	1.78	0.27	1.56	1.03	2.30	0.01	0.77	0.67	0.85	-1.17	1.46	0.39
Pennsylvania .....	1.38	0.75	1.96	1.32	1.07	0.07	1.44	0.99	0.56	-2.90	0.32	0.50
<b>Great Lakes</b>												
Illinois .....	0.64	0.94	1.79	1.63	0.54	-0.09	0.38	0.77	0.61	-1.67	0.03	0.30
Indiana .....	1.51	0.81	2.15	0.78	0.30	-0.10	1.03	0.67	0.57	-3.78	-3.14	1.12
Michigan .....	0.41	1.30	2.25	1.60	0.54	-0.02	2.25	0.53	0.46	-2.63	-0.60	0.61
Ohio .....	1.59	0.86	1.92	1.78	1.68	-0.05	1.84	0.67	0.70	-3.63	0.14	0.18
Wisconsin .....	1.13	1.43	2.45	1.64	1.52	-0.19	1.58	1.35	0.89	-1.18	-0.96	0.50
<b>Plains</b>												
Iowa .....	0.40	1.36	1.68	1.96	0.31	-0.03	-0.29	0.71	0.51	-0.37	0.12	-0.08
Kansas .....	1.59	1.21	2.12	1.39	1.97	0.19	2.02	1.08	0.55	-4.00	0.85	0.58
Minnesota .....	0.92	0.48	2.33	0.82	0.56	0.25	1.47	0.84	0.77	-0.52	-0.78	0.94
Missouri .....	1.34	0.85	1.70	1.16	0.85	0.15	1.30	0.71	0.54	-2.38	-0.68	0.17
Nebraska .....	0.86	1.02	2.61	0.64	0.32	0.04	2.24	0.51	0.11	-2.77	0.64	0.51
North Dakota .....	2.67	-0.25	2.67	3.41	0.78	-0.10	3.24	-1.08	0.48	-0.07	1.02	0.28
South Dakota .....	1.43	0.84	2.42	1.16	-0.04	-0.05	1.88	1.18	0.70	-1.76	-0.25	1.08
<b>Southeast</b>												
Alabama .....	1.47	0.55	1.84	0.98	0.74	-0.16	0.51	0.45	0.72	-4.98	0.28	0.33
Arkansas .....	1.26	2.07	2.05	0.77	2.36	0.29	-0.17	0.20	0.19	-1.79	-0.29	0.18
Florida .....	1.10	0.93	1.73	1.26	0.52	0.11	1.21	0.91	0.80	-2.66	0.27	-0.02
Georgia .....	1.59	0.91	-4.03	1.44	1.30	0.46	1.14	1.22	0.48	-3.54	-0.01	0.42
Kentucky .....	1.49	0.77	1.84	1.19	0.97	0.05	1.68	1.25	0.30	-2.47	0.46	0.22
Louisiana .....	1.71	1.39	2.30	0.17	0.44	-0.20	-0.55	1.55	0.57	-2.24	0.35	-0.17
Mississippi .....	1.52	0.29	1.79	2.25	0.20	-0.40	0.72	0.61	0.61	-2.50	-0.64	0.13
North Carolina .....	1.63	0.90	2.06	1.25	0.42	0.16	0.71	0.94	0.50	-3.13	0.96	0.21
South Carolina .....	1.29	1.08	2.19	1.50	0.73	0.05	1.40	0.77	0.65	-3.18	-2.34	0.26
Tennessee .....	1.56	0.87	2.03	1.10	1.08	0.16	1.33	0.81	0.57	-0.77	0.21	0.21
Virginia .....	1.30	0.00	2.03	1.58	0.49	0.35	0.74	0.72	0.71	-4.53	0.75	0.55
West Virginia .....	1.07	1.09	1.76	1.30	2.54	0.35	0.02	-0.12	-0.02	-0.67	-3.05	0.82
<b>Southwest</b>												
Arizona .....	1.57	0.94	0.97	1.58	1.53	0.58	-0.04	1.01	0.51	-2.10	0.50	0.69
New Mexico .....	1.83	0.03	1.50	0.38	0.60	-0.01	1.73	0.87	-0.37	-2.61	0.51	-0.29
Oklahoma .....	0.55	0.99	-5.15	0.84	1.49	-0.11	0.99	0.85	0.25	-4.06	-0.03	-0.03
Texas .....	1.93	1.67	2.63	2.04	-1.86	0.22	0.87	0.67	0.32	-2.46	0.29	0.33
<b>Rocky Mountain</b>												
Colorado .....	0.48	1.83	1.50	1.17	0.31	0.36	2.03	0.20	0.58	-2.14	0.96	1.13
Idaho .....	1.45	0.39	1.68	1.00	0.54	0.27	0.49	0.99	0.65	-0.32	-0.01	-0.08
Montana .....	1.17	1.35	3.08	2.13	0.80	0.16	0.71	0.85	0.46	-1.53	0.22	0.54
Utah .....	1.97	1.21	1.44	0.26	1.89	0.48	2.58	0.83	0.42	-4.91	0.12	-0.49
Wyoming .....	0.55	-0.15	1.10	2.92	0.19	-0.02	2.51	1.34	-0.33	-1.71	0.82	0.56
<b>Far West</b>												
Alaska .....	1.93	0.49	1.82	1.53	0.50	-0.60	-0.02	0.74	1.41	-3.23	0.20	0.47
California .....	1.22	0.38	2.45	1.15	1.55	0.14	1.02	0.99	0.63	-2.45	0.06	0.03
Hawaii .....	1.03	1.56	-0.15	1.59	0.13	-0.30	2.33	1.46	0.95	-3.98	-0.17	-0.15
Nevada .....	0.61	0.38	2.09	-0.43	2.91	-0.61	-0.33	0.72	0.61	-0.95	0.24	0.78
Oregon .....	0.52	0.74	3.14	1.78	0.36	0.49	2.14	1.24	0.66	-0.63	-0.87	0.08
Washington .....	1.29	0.98	2.96	1.22	3.24	0.49	2.18	1.31	1.64	-2.50	-0.29	0.74
<b>BEA regions</b>												
New England.....	1.33	-0.08	1.17	1.22	1.01	0.06	1.20	0.71	0.53	-1.50	-0.41	0.37
Mideast.....	1.60	0.57	1.87	0.98	1.81	0.10	0.98	0.93	0.73	-2.36	0.68	0.43
Great Lakes.....	1.07	1.03	2.02	1.56	0.86	-0.08	1.31	0.75	0.63	-2.64	-0.48	0.45
Plains.....	1.19	0.80	2.10	1.22	0.71	0.14	1.40	0.72	0.56	-1.94	0.20	0.46
Southeast.....	1.39	0.70	1.13	1.27	0.75	0.15	0.99	0.88	0.61	-3.33	0.26	0.22
Southwest.....	1.77	1.46	1.45	1.81	-0.75	0.24	0.71	0.75	0.31	-2.63	0.29	0.31
Rocky Mountain.....	1.05	1.51	1.52	1.02	0.94	0.33	1.92	0.54	0.49	-2.64	0.71	0.50
Far West.....	1.17	0.47	2.50	1.13	1.60	0.16	1.09	1.01	0.77	-2.44	-0.04	0.16

Source: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis